

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 5/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025  
in CRAN No. 7/2024 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

ABDUL RAIHAN MIAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

IA No. 13918/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 13942/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

Date : 11-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIAFor Petitioner(s) : Ms. Talat Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Shah Alam, Adv.  
Mr. M.tajdar Siddiqui, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Considering that the petitioner is in jail since last more than 10 years, we are inclined to issue notice.
3. Accordingly, issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
4. List on 17.03.2026.

(MINI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(CHETNA BALOONI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)