

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3159/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025 in CRAN No. 7/2024 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

ABDUL RAIHAN MIAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

IA No. 13918/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 13942/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 17-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Aarti Pal, Adv.
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shah Alam, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Shahzad Ansari, Adv.
Mr. M.tajdar Siddiqui, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Upon considering the arguments raised at the bar, and having perused the materials on record, we are not inclined to entertain this Special Leave Petition.
3. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is

dismissed, however, the High Court is directed to expedite the hearing of the Appeal. The petitioner may approach the High Court for early disposal of the Appeal.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MINI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)